

Case No. 10-60093

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

TING-TING WU,	§
	§
Petitioner,	§
	§
v.	§
	§
ERIC HOLDER,	§
U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL	§
	§
Respondent.	§

---

**OPENING BRIEF**

---

Dated: June 10, 2010

*Pro Bono* Counsel for Petitioner  
Charles Roth  
Hena Mansori  
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE CENTER  
208 S. LaSalle St., Suite 1818  
Chicago, IL 60604  
tel. 312-660-1613  
fax. 312-660-1505

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

TING-TING WU,	§
	§
Petitioner,	§
	§
v.	§
	§
ERIC HOLDER,	§
U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL	§
	§
Respondent.	§

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS</b> .....	i
<b>ORAL ARGUMENT</b> .....	iii
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	iv
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	v
<b>JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT</b> .....	1
<b>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW</b> .....	3
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	3
<b>STATEMENT OF THE FACTS</b> .....	4
<b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</b> .....	14
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	19
<b>I. Standard of Review</b> .....	19
<b>II. The IJ Erred as a Matter of Law in Finding That Petitioner Was Precluded from Coverage under the CSPA Because a “Final Decision” in Her Removal Case Had Been Made Prior to the CSPA’s Effective Date</b> .....	19
<b>III. Under 8 U.S.C. §1153(h)(3), Ms. Wu is Entitled to Apply the Earlier “Priority Date” from Her Father’s Original Petition, on Which She Was a Derivative Beneficiary, to the New Petition Filed on Her Behalf</b> .....	26
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **JUDICIAL CASES:**

<i>Alvarado de Rodriguez v. Holder</i> , 585 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	1, 2
<i>Board of Governors v. Dimension Financial Corp.</i> 474 U.S. 361 (1986) .....	42
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	17, 18, 29
<i>Continental Air Lines, Inc. v. Department of Transp.</i> , 843 F.2d 1444 (D.C.Cir. 1988) .....	42
<i>Costello v. INS</i> , 376 U.S. 120, 84 S.Ct. 580, 11 L.Ed.2d 559 (1964) .....	49
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 554 U.S. 1, ___, 128 S.Ct. 2307, 2317 (2008) .....	49
<i>Enriquez-Alvarado v. Ashcroft</i> , 371 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	2
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 513 U.S. 251(1995).....	2
<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993).....	30
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	30, 40
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	30
<i>INS v. Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002).....	52
<i>Johnson v. Sawyer</i> , 120 F.3d 1307 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	40

<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575, 580 (1978) .....	40
<i>Ovalles v. Holder</i> , 577 F.3d 288 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	2
<i>Ramos-Bonilla v. Mukasey</i> , 543 F.3d 216 (5th Cir.2008) .....	2
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service</i> , 245 F.3d 434 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	38
<i>Silva et al. v. Bell</i> , 605 F.2d 978 (7th Cir. 1979) .....	38
<i>Smith v. Gonzales</i> , 468 F.3d 272 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	19
<i>Soadjede v. Ashcroft</i> , 325 F.3d 830 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	19
<i>Solis-Ramirez v. Dept. of Justice</i> , 758 F.2d 1426 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	38
<i>United Savings Ass'n of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assoc., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	45
<i>United States v. Marek</i> , 198 F.3d 532 (5th Cir.1999) .....	48
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955).....	48
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> 503 U.S. 30 (1992).....	48
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	47

**ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:**

<i>Matter of Avila-Perez,</i> 24 I& N Dec. 78 (BIA 2007) .....	15, 21, 22, 23, 25
<i>Matter of Lozada,</i> 19 I&N Dec. 637 (BIA 1988) .....	12
<i>Matter of Maria T. Garcia,</i> WL 2183654 (BIA June 16, 2006) .....	12
<i>Matter of Velarde,</i> 23 I&N Dec. 253 (BIA 2002) .....	22
<i>Matter of Wang,</i> 25 I&N Dec. 28 (BIA 2009) .....	passim

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:**

8 U.S.C. § 1101(b) .....	53
8 U.S.C. § 1101(b)(1).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1151(f).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1153(a) .....	4, 8
8 U.S.C. § 1153(a)(1).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1153(a)(2)(A) .....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1153(a)(2)(B) .....	28, 29, 46
8 U.S.C. § 1153(a)(3).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1153(b) .....	4, 8, 35
8 U.S.C. § 1153(c) .....	4, 8
8 U.S.C. § 1153(d) .....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1153(h) .....	passim



8 U.S.C. § 1153(h)(1).....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1153(h)(2).....	8, 31, 33
8 U.S.C. § 1153(h)(3).....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1154(b) .....	53
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(i).....	1
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(D) .....	1, 15
8 U.S.C. § 1255 .....	1
8 U.S.C. § 1255(a) .....	24
8 U.S.C. § 1255(i) .....	15, 55
8 C.F.R. § 203(b)(1).....	31, 32
8 C.F.R. § 203(b)(2).....	31, 32
8 C.F.R. § 203(b)(3).....	31, 32
8 C.F.R. § 204.2 .....	34
8 C.F.R. § 204.2(a)(4).....	39, 40
8 C.F.R. § 204.2(h)(2).....	36, 39
8 C.F.R. § 204.2(i)(2).....	39
8 C.F.R. § 204.5(e).....	35
8 C.F.R. § 204.12(f)(1) .....	36
8 C.F.R. § 1245.2(a)(1)(i) .....	24
22 C.F.R. § 42.53(b) .....	37
22 C.F.R. § 42.61 .....	24

Child Status Protection Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-20, 116 Stat. 927 (2002) .....	passim
Immigration and Nationality Act Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-571, 90 Stat. 2703, 2707 (October 20, 1976) .....	37, 38
U.S. Patriot Act, Pub.L. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272, § 421(c) (2001).....	36
Violence Against Women Act, Pub. Law 109-162, 120 Stat. 750 (2006).....	33

**OTHER SOURCES:**

2A Sutherland Statutory Construction § 46.06 (6th ed. 2000) .....	48
Department of State Visa Bulletin: <a href="http://travel.state.gov/visa/bulletin/bulletin_1360.html">http://travel.state.gov/visa/bulletin/bulletin_1360.html</a> (Accessed June 10, 2010) .....	5, 50
Sarah Ignatius & Elisabeth Stickney, National Lawyers Guild, Immigration Law and the Family (West Group 1998), §§ 1, 2, 11 .....	4, 33
